



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ISN SOFTWARE CORPORATION,)
)
Respondent-Below, Appellant,)
) No. 43, 2017
)
v.)
) On Appeal from the Court of
) Chancery of the State of
AD-VENTURE CAPITAL PARTNERS,) Delaware, Consolidated C.A. No.
L.P., POLARIS VENTURE PARTNERS) 8388-VCG
FOUNDERS' FUND VI, L.P. and)
POLARIS VENTURE PARTNERS VI,)
L.P.,)
)
Petitioners-Below, Appellees.)

POLARIS VENTURE PARTNERS)
FOUNDERS' FUND VI, L.P. and)
POLARIS VENTURE PARTNERS VI,)
L.P.,)
)
Petitioners-Below, Appellees/ Cross)
Appellants,)
)
v.)
)
ISN SOFTWARE CORPORATION,)
)
Respondent-Below, Appellant/ Cross)
Appellee.)

POLARIS PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL

OF COUNSEL:

Anthony S. Fiotto
William B. Brady
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, MA 02210
(617) 570-1000

Dated: May 22, 2017

John M. Seaman (#3868)
Matthew L. Miller (#5837)
ABRAMS & BAYLISS LLP
20 Montchanin Road, Suite 200
Wilmington, Delaware 19807
(302) 778-1000

*Attorneys for Petitioners-Below,
Appellees and Cross-Appellants Polaris
Venture Partners VI, L.P. and Polaris
Venture Partners Founders' Fund VI,
L.P.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY REFUSING TO SHIFT FEES DESPITE FINDING EVIDENCE OF BAD FAITH BY ISN..... | 3 |
| A. ISN Does Not Rebut Any Of The Evidence Of Bad Faith Outlined In Polaris’s Opening Brief. | 3 |
| B. ISN’s Answering Brief Ignores The Legal Errors In The Trial Court’s Fee Ruling. | 7 |
| C. ISN’s Remaining Arguments Are Unpersuasive. | 12 |
| CONCLUSION | 14 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Beard Research, Inc. v. Kates</i> , 981 A.2d 1175 (Del. Ch. May 29, 2009) | 5 |
| <i>Clark v. Clark</i> , 47 A.3d 513 (Del. 2012) | 12 |
| <i>Johnston v. Arbitrium (Cayman Islands) Handels AG</i> , 720 A.2d 542 (Del. 1998) | 12 |
| <i>Lawson v. State</i> , 91 A.3d 544 (Del. 2014) | 8 |
| <i>Montgomery Cellular Holding Co. v. Dobler</i> , 880 A.2d 206 (Del. 2005) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Preferred Invs., Inc. v. T & H Bail Bonds</i> , 2014 WL 1292362 (Del. Ch. Mar. 25, 2014) | 8 |
| <i>RBC Capital Mkts., LLC v. Jervis</i> , 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015) | 7 |
| <i>In re Shawe & Etling LLC</i> , 2016 WL 3951339 (Del. Ch. July 20, 2016) | 6 |
| <i>Shawe v. Etling</i> , 2017 WL 563180 (Del. Feb. 13, 2017)..... | 6, 10, 12, 13 |
| Rules | |
| Del. Ch. Ct. R. 88..... | 12 |
| Del. Sup. Ct. R. 8 | 12 |
